PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5696307

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| STEPHEN J. REMONDINI | 06/11/2019 |
| JOHN CARROLL | 05/24/2019 |
| HAROLD H. ALLEN, JR. | 05/10/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PURIFY FOUNDERS, LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1455 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW |
| City: | WASHINGTON |
| State/Country: | D.C. |
| Postal Code: | 20004 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16552640 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-474-6300

Email: docket@marshallip.com, kkrahn@marshallip.com

MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 233 S. WACKER DRIVE Address Line 2: 6300 WILLIS TOWER

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-6357

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 32524/50141B |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KARIN KRAHN |
| SIGNATURE: | /Karin Krahn/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/30/2019 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment 50141B#page1.tif source=Assignment 50141B#page2.tif source=Assignment 50141B#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 050224 FRAME: 0101 505649501

source=Assignment 50141B#page4.tif source=Assignment 50141B#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 050224 FRAME: 0102

ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Appl. No.: 15/343,698

Filed: November 4, 2016

Title: FUEL ADDITIVE COMPOSITION AND RELATED METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS

Int. Appl. No.: PCT/US2016/060523

Filed: November 4, 2016

Title: FUEL ADDITIVE COMPOSITION AND RELATED METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, Stephen J. Remondini, John Carroll, and Harold H. Allen, Jr. ("Assignors") agree to assign and hereby do assign to Purify Founders, LLC, 1455 Pennsylvania Ave NW, DC, Washington 20004 ("Assignee") all rights, title, and interests in and to the inventions that are disclosed in the above-identified U.S. non-provisional application and International (PCT) application (the "Applications"), including, but without limitation, all rights:

- (i) in and to the Applications and all other applications anywhere in the world that have been or may be filed on said inventions and/or naming Assignors as an inventor of said inventions,
 - (ii) in and to all patents issuing on any of the foregoing,
- (iii) in and to all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions of any of the foregoing,
- (iv) to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement and/or misappropriation of any of the foregoing, and
- (v) of priority including, but without limitation, the right to claim priority benefit of or to the Applications and all of the foregoing.

Each Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee or its designee. Each Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the Applications when officially known. Each Assignor:

(a) declares: (1) The application was made or authorized to be made by me, (2) I believe myself, as a named inventor, to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Applications and I understand that any willful false statement made by me in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both;

1

32524/50141A

- (b) warrants except in favor of Assignee: (1) Assignor is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable assignment to Assignee without obtaining any approval or permission of a third party; and (2) there are no outstanding encumbrances, liens, prior assignments, licenses, or other obligations or restrictions on the rights, title and interests herein assigned; and
- (c) agrees to execute, upon the request of Assignee or its designee at no expense to Assignor, all applications or documents related to the inventions including, but without limitation, any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to fully cooperate with Assignee and/or its designee to perform all affirmative acts requested to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee to the full end of the term for which the intellectual property rights herein may be available as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

| On behalf of Assignee, | Harold H. Allen, Ir. Name |
|------------------------|---------------------------------|
| | Manager of Parify Founders, LLC |

hereby confirms Assignee's acceptance.

Title

771 7787

| | ` | - | , 2×9 |
|---|---|------------------------|---|
| WITNESS our hands this | | _dayof <u>JJ</u> | R-OAT. |
| State of FOICO County of POICO | in s | Stephen J. Remondini | neli' |
| On this day Notary Public in and for the County and State personally or proved to me on the basis of sati is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument a free and voluntary act and for the uses and pu | aforesaid, appears sfactory evidence and acknowledged | that he/she executed ! | , before me, a ini, known to me /persons whose name and instrument as his/her |
| WITNESS my hand and seal the san | ne day and year la | st above given. | |
| My Commission Expires: Feb | <u> 2630</u> 0 | 3 <u>CM</u> | ESTHER BAPTISTE Notary Public State of Florida Commission # GG 308017 My Comm. Expires Feb 26, 2023 |
| | | | |

| itate of | TNESS our b F401 | | | | oor <u>Nay</u> | · // // |
|-----------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|---|-----------------------|
| County of | | wad | | | XXX -> Carroll | aust f |
| | | | | | | |
| | On this | 24 14 | day of | YK.1 | 2019 | , before me, a |
| otary Publi | ic in and for t | he County an | d State aforc v ouidance t | said, appeared Jo o be the same ner | hn Carroll, known to | ame is/are subscribed |
| roved to me o the forces | s on we sase ine instrume | or saustacion at and acknos | y cylconics o vledged that | he/she executed s | aid instrument as hi | s/her free and |
| oluntary ac | t and for the | uses and purp | oses therein | expressed. | | |
| | | | | T New Section | sue cicen | |
| 337.8 | TMPSSmort | 1230 308 862 | me same cay | ana veni issi su | 1. 2. m. 12 4. c. (1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1 | |
| | TNESS my b | Bild ann scai | ine same day | and year last abo | | |
| | TNESS my l | iano ano sem | me same ear) | ano year sast aus | | |
| | | iano ana sem | ine same day | s ann Acar mer an | | |
| | | ang anu sear | ing same day | ana year mat aw | | |
| | | | ing same day | , and year mis acc | | |
| | | | ne same day | | | io Wad |
| | ssion Expires: | | ne same day | 2020 | Œ. | io Wat |

| Marin Film | | And |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| of process to the one the business. | | A DIG before me a area Harold H. Allen, Jr., known so the personality same personality and the first health concouled said instrument as insolite free sect. |
| | and seal the same day and year h | |
| ely Commission Expires: | <u>09 19 30</u> 31_ | Notary Public CINDY A CARTER |
| | | |
| | | EXPIRES February 19, 2021 |
| | | EXPIRES February 19, 2021 |

5

32524/50141A